GS 50 to 999 kW (I1 & I4) 4,171,910 4,341,673 182,630 4,524,303 108.4% 108.4% 108.4% 4,524,303 182,630 4,341,673 80% 120%

GS 1,000 to 4,999 kW (I2) 495,925 580,217 21,499 601,715 121.3% 121.3% 120.0% 595,110 21,499 573,611 80% 120%

Large Use (I3) 216,114 259,887 6,034 265,920 123.0% 123.0% 115.0% 248,531 6,034 242,497 85% 115%

Street Lighting 1,058,527 862,015 65,899 927,913 87.7% 87.7% 87.7% 927,913 65,899 862,015 70% 120%

USL 80,237 69,605 5,165 74,770 93.2% 93.2% 93.2% 74,770 5,165 69,605 80% 120%

Sentinel Lights 1,969 2,697 132 2,829 143.7% 143.7% 120.0% 2,362 132 2,231 70% 120%

TOTAL 24,378,026 22,772,273 1,605,754 24,378,026 100.0% 24,378,027 1,605,754 22,772,273

Cost Allocation Based Calculations

Oshawa PUC Networks Inc
EB‐2011‐0073
Undertakings

5

The Table below illustrates an unacceptable rate impact on the Street Lighting customer

category resulting from applying the assumptions above.

UNDERTAKING NO. JT1.7:

TO PROVIDE PORTION OF DIFFERENCE IN 2011 BETWEEN CGAAP AND IFRS THAT

RELATES TO CATCH-UP.

OPUCN Response

Please see table below:

1 Connections
72 kWh

0.2 kW Volume RATE
$

CHARGE
$ Volume RATE

$
CHARGE

$
Change

$
Change

% % of Total Bill

Monthly Service Charge 1 1.1400 1.14 1 4.2216 4.22 3.08 270.32% 30.84%

Distribution (kW) 0.2 17.6117 3.31 0.2 7.2883 1.37 (1.94) (58.62%) 10.01%

Low Voltage Rider (kW) 0.2 0 0.00 0.2 0.0000 0.00 0.00 0.00% 0.00%

LRAM & SSM Rider (kW) 0.2 0.00 0.2 0.0000 0.00 0.00 0.00% 0.00%

Late Payment ($/month) 0.03 0.00 (0.03) (100.00%) 0.00%

Deferrral & Variance Acct (kW) 0 (1.2845) -0.24 0 0.2562 0.05 0.29 (119.95%) 0.35%

Distribution Sub-Total 4.24 5.64 1.40 33.01% 41.20%
Retail Transmisssion (kW) 0.2 3.6016 0.68 0.2 3.6016 0.68 0.00 0.00% 4.94%

Delivery Sub-Total 4.92 6.32 1.40 28.46% 46.14%
Other Charges (kWh) 76 0.0122 0.92 75 0.0122 0.92 (0.00) (0.54%) 6.69%

Cost of Power Commodity (kWh) 76 0.0650 4.91 75 0.0650 4.88 (0.03) (0.54%) 35.66%

SPC (kWh) 76 0.0004 0.03 75 0.0000 0.00 (0.03) (100.00%) 0.00%

Total Bill Before Taxes 10.77 12.11 1.34 12.44% 88.50%
HST 13.00% 1.40 13.00% 1.57 0.17 12.44% 11.50%

Total Bill 12.17 13.69 1.51 12.44% 100.00%

IMPACT

 Street Lighting
Billing Determinants

2011 BILL 2012 BILL

At "LOW" useful Lives Depreciation
2011 (IFRS)

TOTAL

2011 'Normal'
IFRS Amount

2011 Catch Up
Amount

Excluding Smart Meters $4,819,149 $3,958,870 $860,279
Including Smart Meters $1,197,853 $1,176,948 $20,904
Total $6,017,002 $5,135,819 $881,183

At "TYPICAL" useful Lives Depreciation
2011 (IFRS)

TOTAL

2011 'Normal'
IFRS Amount

2011 Catch Up
Amount

Excluding Smart Meters $2,273,606 $2,759,895 ($486,289)
Including Smart Meters $630,197 $653,146 ($22,949)
Total $2,903,803 $3,413,041 ($509,238)

Oshawa PUC Networks Inc
EB‐2011‐0073
Undertakings

6

UNDERTAKING NO. JT1.8:

TO PROVIDE TABLES 4 THROUGH 12 CONSISTENT WITH THE UPDATE.

OPUCN Response

The tables below reflect the update from October 14th plus the impact of applying the

capitalization policy change to 2011. The impact of the capitalization policy change on 2011

depreciation expense is very small - a reduction from $3,126 as reported in the response to

SEC TCQ # 36 to $3,115.

Table 4 - CGAAP and MIFRS Depreciation for 2012 Test Year

$000s
CGAAP DepreciationExpense 5,078
MIFRS DepreciationExpense 4,928
Increase / (Decrease) in Depreciation Expense (150)

Table 5 - Transition of 2010 Ending CGAAP Balances to Opening MIFRS Balances

Asset Group CGAAP 2010
Closing Cost

Accumulated
Depreciation
Adjustment

Capital
Contribution
Adjustment

MIFRS 2011
Opening

Balances
(A) (B) (C) (A+B+C)

$000s $000s $000s $000s
Land and Buildings 808 (242) 0 566
DS Equipment 13,625 (8,571) (574) 4,480
Poles, Wires 119,338 (59,750) (20,725) 38,863
Line Transformers 10,127 (7,093) (626) 2,408
Meters 7,319 (4,493) (126) 2,701
General Plant 1,158 (956) 0 202
IT Assets 2,326 (2,245) 0 81
Vehicles 3,623 (3,095) 0 528
Equipment 2,832 (1,772) (59) 1,002
Other Distribution Assets 1,315 (1,018) 0 297

GROSS ASSETS 162,472 (89,234) (22,110) 51,127
Contributions and Grants (28,455) 6,344 22,110 0
Depreciation

TOTAL NET ASSETS 134,017 (82,890) 0 51,127

Oshawa PUC Networks Inc
EB‐2011‐0073
Undertakings

7

Table 6 - MIFRS Bridge Year Gross and Net Fixed Assets

Asset Group MIFRS 2011
Opening

Balances

MIFRS 2011
Additions

Stranded
Meters

Disposal

MIFRS 2011
Additions -

Smart Meters

MIFRS 2011
Closing

Balances

$000s $000s $000s $000s
Land and Buildings 566 0 566
DS Equipment 4,480 3,853 8,333
Poles, Wires 38,863 5,718 44,581
Line Transformers 2,408 170 2,578
Meters 2,701 690 (1,829) 6,385 7,946
General Plant 202 260 462
IT Assets 81 309 390
Vehicles 528 1,040 1,568
Equipment 1,002 97 1,098
Other Distribution Assets 297 108 404

GROSS ASSETS 51,127 12,244 6,385 67,926
Contributions and Grants 0 (1,994) (1,994)
Depreciation 0 (5,092) (1,445) (6,537)

TOTAL NET ASSETS 51,127 5,158 4,939 59,395

Table 7 - MIFRS 2012 Test Year Gross and Net Fixed Assets

Asset Group MIFRS 2012
Opening

Balances

MIFRS 2012
Additions

MIFRS 2012
Closing

Balances

$000s $000s $000s
Land and Buildings 566 0 566
DS Equipment 8,333 5,574 13,907
Poles, Wires 44,581 5,308 49,889
Line Transformers 2,578 147 2,725
Meters 7,946 384 8,330
General Plant 462 25 487
IT Assets 390 100 490
Vehicles 1,568 1,220 2,788
Equipment 1,098 50 1,148
Other Distribution Assets 404 450 854

GROSS ASSETS 67,926 13,259 81,185
Contributions and Grants (1,994) (2,641) (4,636)
Depreciation (6,537) (4,928) (11,466)

TOTAL NET ASSETS 59,395 5,689 65,084

Oshawa PUC Networks Inc
EB‐2011‐0073
Undertakings

8

Table 8 - Restatement of January 1, 2011 Opening Balances - Fixed Asset Continuity Schedule

USA Description

CGAAP
Opening
Balance

(Revised)

Accumulated
Depreciation
Adjustment

Capital
Contribution
Adjustment

MIFRS
Opening Cost

CGAAP
Opening
Balance

(Revised)

Accumulated
Depreciation
Adjustment

MIFRS
Opening

Accumulated
Depreciation

MIFRS Net
Book Value
Jan 1, 2011

1805 Land 293,875 0 293,875 0 0 0 293,875
1808 Buildings and Fixtures 514,520 (242,374) 272,147 242,374 (242,374) 0 272,147
1820 Distribution Station Equipment - < 50 kV 13,625,078 (8,570,989) (574,483) 4,479,606 8,570,989 (8,570,989) 0 4,479,606
1825 Storage Battery Equipment 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
1830 Poles, Towers and Fixtures 27,466,625 (13,775,311) (4,398,362) 9,292,951 13,775,311 (13,775,311) 0 9,292,951
1835 Overhead Conductors and Devices 17,761,382 (9,058,610) (2,528,250) 6,174,521 9,058,610 (9,058,610) 0 6,174,521
1840 Underground Conduit 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
1845 Underground Conductors and Devices 74,110,285 (36,915,811) (13,798,587) 23,395,886 36,915,811 (36,915,811) 0 23,395,886
1850 Line Transformers 10,127,279 (7,092,962) (626,128) 2,408,190 7,092,962 (7,092,962) 0 2,408,190
1855 Services 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
1860 Meters 7,319,009 (4,492,511) (125,859) 2,700,638 4,492,511 (4,492,511) 0 2,700,638
1865 Smart Meters 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
1910 Leasehold Improvements 296,465 (148,221) 148,244 148,221 (148,221) 0 148,244
1915 Office Furniture and Equipment 861,503 (807,818) 53,686 807,818 (807,818) 0 53,686
1920 Computer Equipment - Hardware 2,090,184 (2,014,111) 76,073 2,014,111 (2,014,111) 0 76,073
1925 Computer Software 235,770 (230,850) 4,920 230,850 (230,850) 0 4,920
1930 Transportation Equipment 3,622,595 (3,094,846) 527,750 3,094,846 (3,094,846) 0 527,750
1935 Stores Equipment 38,638 (25,353) 13,285 25,353 (25,353) 0 13,285
1940 Tools, Shop and Garage Equipment 2,046,882 (1,159,687) (54,367) 832,827 1,159,687 (1,159,687) 0 832,827
1945 Measurement and Testing Equipment 649,931 (490,038) (4,419) 155,475 490,038 (490,038) 0 155,475
1955 Communication Equipment 96,488 (96,488) 0 96,488 (96,488) 0 0
1960 Miscellaneous Equipment 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
1970 Load Management Controls - Cust Premises 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
1975 Load Management Controls - Utility Premises 1,021,693 (724,891) 296,802 724,891 (724,891) 0 296,802
1980 System Supervisory Equipment 293,582 (293,582) 0 293,582 (293,582) 0 0
1995 Contributions and Grants (28,454,846) 6,344,389 22,110,457 0 (6,344,389) 6,344,389 0 0

Total 134,016,940 (82,890,063) 0 51,126,876 82,890,063 (82,890,063) 0 51,126,876

Cost Accumulated Depreciation

Oshawa PUC Networks Inc
EB‐2011‐0073
Undertakings

9

Table 9 - 2011 MIFRS - Fixed Asset Continuity Schedule

USA Description
Opening
Balance Additions Disposals

Add Smart
Meters

Closing
Balance

Opening
Balance Additions Disposals

Add Smart
Meters

Closing
Balance

Net Book
Value

1805 Land 293,875 0 293,875 0 0 0 293,875
1808 Buildings and Fixtures 272,147 0 272,147 0 9,958 9,958 262,189
1820 Distribution Station Equipment - < 50 kV 4,479,606 3,852,959 8,332,565 0 651,335 651,335 7,681,230
1825 Storage Battery Equipment 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
1830 Poles, Towers and Fixtures 9,292,951 1,407,221 10,700,173 0 370,928 370,928 10,329,245
1835 Overhead Conductors and Devices 6,174,521 735,093 6,909,614 0 208,974 208,974 6,700,640
1840 Underground Conduit 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
1845 Underground Conductors and Devices 23,395,886 3,575,379 26,971,265 0 1,993,379 1,993,379 24,977,886
1850 Line Transformers 2,408,190 169,768 2,577,958 0 162,847 162,847 2,415,111
1855 Services 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
1860 Meters 2,700,638 690,083 (2,101,875) 1,288,846 0 310,492 (272,744) 37,748 1,251,098
1860 Smart Meters 0 6,384,742 6,384,742 0 1,445,364 1,445,364 4,939,379
1910 Leasehold Improvements 148,244 260,000 408,244 0 73,715 73,715 334,529
1915 Office Furniture and Equipment 53,686 0 53,686 0 46,759 46,759 6,927
1920 Computer Equipment - Hardware 76,073 154,500 230,573 0 95,857 95,857 134,716
1925 Computer Software 4,920 154,500 159,420 0 43,545 43,545 115,875
1930 Transportation Equipment 527,750 1,040,000 1,567,750 0 447,646 447,646 1,120,103
1935 Stores Equipment 13,285 0 13,285 0 3,752 3,752 9,532
1940 Tools, Shop and Garage Equipment 832,827 96,829 929,656 0 599,773 599,773 329,883
1945 Measurement and Testing Equipment 155,475 0 155,475 0 76,877 76,877 78,597
1955 Communication Equipment 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
1960 Miscellaneous Equipment 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
1970 Load Management Controls - Cust Premises 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
1975 Load Management Controls - Utility Premises 296,802 107,500 404,302 0 28,319 28,319 375,983
1980 System Supervisory Equipment 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
1995 Contributions and Grants 0 (1,994,208) (1,994,208) 0 (32,265) (32,265) (1,961,943)

Total 51,126,876 10,249,623 (2,101,875) 6,384,742 65,659,367 0 5,091,894 (272,744) 1,445,364 6,264,513 59,394,854

Cost Accumulated Depreciation

Oshawa PUC Networks Inc
EB‐2011‐0073
Undertakings

10

Table 10 - 2012 MIFRS - Fixed Asset Continuity Schedule

USA Description
Opening
Balance Additions Closing Balance

Opening
Balance Additions

Closing
Balance

Net Book
Value

1805 Land 293,875 0 293,875 0 0 0 293,875
1808 Buildings and Fixtures 272,147 0 272,147 9,958 9,958 19,916 252,231
1820 Distribution Station Equipment - < 50 kV 8,332,565 5,574,429 13,906,994 651,335 541,826 1,193,161 12,713,833
1825 Storage Battery Equipment 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
1830 Poles, Towers and Fixtures 10,700,173 1,397,133 12,097,305 370,928 407,104 778,032 11,319,273
1835 Overhead Conductors and Devices 6,909,614 678,374 7,587,988 208,974 207,251 416,225 7,171,762
1840 Underground Conduit 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
1845 Underground Conductors and Devices 26,971,265 3,232,732 30,203,997 1,993,379 1,528,769 3,522,148 26,681,849
1850 Line Transformers 2,577,958 146,865 2,724,823 162,847 154,850 317,697 2,407,126
1855 Services 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
1860 Meters 1,288,846 383,974 1,672,820 37,748 1,150,704 1,188,452 484,368
1865 Other Installations on Customer's Premises 6,384,742 0 6,384,742 1,445,364 0 1,445,364 4,939,379
1910 Leasehold Improvements 408,244 25,000 433,244 73,715 102,215 175,931 257,314
1915 Office Furniture and Equipment 53,686 0 53,686 46,759 2,615 49,373 4,312
1920 Computer Equipment - Hardware 230,573 50,000 280,573 95,857 67,380 163,237 117,336
1925 Computer Software 159,420 50,000 209,420 43,545 214,750 258,295 (48,875)
1930 Transportation Equipment 1,567,750 1,220,000 2,787,750 447,646 391,368 839,014 1,948,736
1935 Stores Equipment 13,285 0 13,285 3,752 3,177 6,930 6,355
1940 Tools, Shop and Garage Equipment 929,656 50,000 979,656 599,773 180,343 780,116 199,540
1945 Measurement and Testing Equipment 155,475 0 155,475 76,877 27,588 104,465 51,009
1955 Communication Equipment 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
1960 Miscellaneous Equipment 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
1970 Load Management Controls - Cust Premises 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
1975 Load Management Controls - Utility Premises 404,302 450,000 854,302 28,319 46,902 75,221 779,081
1980 System Supervisory Equipment 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
1995 Contributions and Grants (1,994,208) (2,641,312) (4,635,520) (32,265) (108,554) (140,819) (4,494,701)

Total 65,659,367 10,617,194 76,276,562 6,264,513 4,928,245 11,192,759 65,083,803

Cost Accumulated Depreciation

Oshawa PUC Networks Inc
EB‐2011‐0073
Undertakings

11

Table 11 - MIFRS Depreciation 2011 Bridge Year

Asset Group CGAAP 2011 MIFRS 2011 Variance

$000s $000s $000s
Land and Buildings 19 10 9
DS Equipment 348 651 (303)
Poles, Wires 3,916 2,573 1,343
Line Transformers 397 163 234
Meters 291 310 (20)
General Plant 29 120 (91)
IT Assets 83 139 (57)
Vehicles 212 448 (236)
Equipment 159 680 (521)
Other Distribution Assets 48 28 20
Contributions and Grants (1,138) (32) (1,106)

TOTAL 4,363 5,092 (729)

Table 12 - MIFRS Depreciation 2012 Test Year

Asset Group CGAAP 2012 MIFRS 2012 Variance

$000s $000s $000s
Land and Buildings 10 10 0
DS Equipment 555 542 13
Poles, Wires 4,276 2,143 2,133
Line Transformers 251 155 96
Meters 467 1,151 (684)
General Plant 42 105 (63)
IT Assets 251 282 (31)
Vehicles 264 391 (127)
Equipment 157 211 (55)
Other Distribution Assets 76 47 29
Contributions and Grants (1,271) (109) (1,162)

TOTAL 5,078 4,928 150

Oshawa PUC Networks Inc
EB‐2011‐0073
Undertakings

12

UNDERTAKING NO. JT1.9:

TO PROVIDE RESPONSE TO BOARD STAFF QUESTIONS SET OUT IN KT1.1.

OPUCN Response

Please see excel file “Oshawa_Smart Meters Rev Requirements Workings_20111028.xls“

which has been filed via RESS.

UNDERTAKING NO. JT1.10:

TO EXPLAIN DIFFERING CCA NUMBERS FOR BRIDGE YEAR.

OPUCN Response

This was caused by an inconsistent allocation of additions between CCA classes, which has

now been fixed. Note the CCA amounts will be different under MIFRS due to the capitalization

policy change.

UNDERTAKING NO. JT1.11:

[…]

Confirm the basis that the tables were prepared – i.e. that it is a true comparison between MIFRS

and CGAAP

 As necessary, complete on an MIFRS and CGAAP basis

 Ensure that capitalization change (decrease in rate base, increase in OM&A) and depreciation

expense change are reflected in both bridge and test years

o Please update the “Impact on Rate Base” table, “Impact on Revenue Requirement” table, and

“Deferral Account in Relation to PP&E” table accordingly

OPUCN Response

• Point 1 & 2 – the tables were prepared on the basis as noted above each column

• Point 3 – please see updated tables below, reflecting capitalization and depreciation expense

changes in both bridge and test years

MIFRS Impact to Rate Base

Rate Base

2011 Net Fixed Assets 61,238 59,395
2012 Net Fixed Assets 67,282 65,084

Average Fixed Assets 64,260 62,239

Cost of Power
OM&A 11,831 12,337
Working Capital Requirement @ 15% 1,775 15% 1,850

Rate Base 66,035 64,090
Increase / (Decrease) in Rate Base (1,945)

CGAAP MIFRS
$000s $000s

Oshawa PUC Networks Inc
EB‐2011‐0073
Undertakings

33

MIFRS Impact to Revenue Requirement

Revenue Requirement CGAAP MIFRS Difference
$000s $000s $000s

OM&A 11,831 12,337 505
Depreciation 5,078 4,928 (150)
PILs 1,073 1,195 123
Return on Capital @ 6.95% 4,589 4,454 (135)

Revenue Requirement Impact 343

MIFRS Deferral Account 0 589 589

Total Impact on Revenue Requirement 932

2011
$000s

PP&E Values under CGAAP
Opening NBV 51,127
Additions 10,740
Additions - Smart Meters 6,385
Disposals - Stranded Meters Cost (2,102)
Disposals - Stranded Meters Accumulated Depreciation 188
Depreciation (4,363)
Depreciation - Smart Meters (736)
Closing NBV 61,238

PP&E Values under MIFRS
Opening NBV 51,127
Additions 10,250
Additions - Smart Meters 6,385
Disposals - Stranded Meters Cost (2,102)
Disposals - Stranded Meters Accumulated Depreciation 273
Depreciation (5,092)
Depreciation - Smart Meters (1,445)
Closing NBV 59,395

Difference in Closing NBV (1,843) 0

2012 2013 2014 2015
Deferral Account - PP&E $000s $000s $000s $000s

Opening Balance 0 1,843 1,382 922 461
Amount added in year 1,843 0 0 0 0
Amount of Amortization, included in depreciation expense1 0 461 461 461 461
Closing Balance 1,843 1,382 922 461 0

Effect on Revenue Requirement of Including Deferral Account Amortization on Rebasing
Amortization of deferred balance as above 461 Positive - Claim from Customers
Return on rate base associated with deferred balance at WACC (6.95%) 128 Negative - Payable to Customers
Amount included in Revenue Requirement on rebasing 589

1 Beginning in 2012, amortization of the difference included in the deferral account over a 4 year period and return on the unamortized balance

Deferral Account in Relation to PP&E Components of Rate Base

Oshawa PUC Networks Inc
EB‐2011‐0073
Undertakings

34

Attachment E

UNDERTAKING NO. JT1.18:

Oshawa PUC Networks Inc
EB‐2011‐0073
Undertakings

35

11. Revenue Requirement Work Form (Board Staff Interrogatory 64d)

• Please update the Revenue Requirement Work Forms for the Test Year and prepare the form under

two different bases:  CGAAP and MIFRS

OPUCN Response

Please see tables below :

Oshawa PUC Networks Inc
EB‐2011‐0073
Undertakings

36

RRWF – Prepared on CGAAP Basis

Version: 2.1

1 Revenue Deficiency from Below $4,050,721 $3,378,422 $3,378,422
2 Distribution Revenue $18,164,634 $18,164,634 $18,368,984 $18,368,984 $18,368,984 $18,368,984
3 Other Operating Revenue

Offsets - net
$1,733,852 $1,733,852 $1,733,852 $1,733,852 $1,733,852 $1,733,852

4 Total Revenue $19,898,485 $23,949,206 $20,102,836 $23,481,257 $20,102,836 $23,481,257

5 Operating Expenses $17,093,028 $17,093,028 $16,909,417 $16,909,417 $16,909,417 $16,909,417
6 Deemed Interest Expense $2,474,561 $2,474,561 $2,422,915 $2,422,915 $2,422,915 $2,422,915

Total Cost and Expenses $19,567,589 $19,567,589 $19,332,332 $19,332,332 $19,332,332 $19,332,332

7 Utility Income Before Income
Taxes

$330,897 $4,381,618 $770,504 $4,148,926 $770,504 $4,148,926

8

Tax Adjustments to Accounting
Income per 2009 PILs

$455,587 $455,587 $244,592 $244,592 $244,592 $244,592

9 Taxable Income $786,484 $4,837,205 $1,015,096 $4,393,518 $1,015,096 $4,393,518

10 Income Tax Rate 25.63% 25.63% 24.41% 24.41% 24.41% 24.41%
11 Income Tax on Taxable

Income
$201,574 $1,239,766 $247,829 $1,072,647 $247,829 $1,072,647

12 Income Tax Credits $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ -
13 Utility Net Income $129,323 $3,141,852 $522,675 $3,076,279 $522,675 $3,076,279

14 Utility Rate Base $81,989,864 $81,989,864 $80,278,673 $80,278,673 $80,278,673 $80,278,673

Deemed Equity Portion of Rate
Base

$32,795,945 $32,795,945 $32,111,469 $32,111,469 $32,111,469 $32,111,469

15 Income/Equity Rate Base (%) 0.39% 9.58% 1.63% 9.58% 1.63% 9.58%
16 Target Return - Equity on Rate

Base
9.58% 9.58% 9.58% 9.58% 9.58% 9.58%

17 Sufficiency/Deficiency in Return
on Equity

-9.19% 0.00% -7.95% 0.00% -7.95% 0.00%

18 Indicated Rate of Return 3.18% 6.85% 3.67% 6.85% 3.67% 6.85%
19 Requested Rate of Return on

Rate Base
6.85% 6.85% 6.85% 6.85% 6.85% 6.85%

20 Sufficiency/Deficiency in Rate of
Return

-3.67% 0.00% -3.18% 0.00% -3.18% 0.00%

21 Target Return on Equity $3,141,852 $3,141,852 $3,076,279 $3,076,279 $3,076,279 $3,076,279
22 Revenue Deficiency/(Sufficiency) $3,012,529  ($0) $2,553,603 $ - $2,553,603 $ -
23 Gross Revenue

Deficiency/(Sufficiency)
$4,050,721 (1) $3,378,422 (1) $3,378,422 (1)

REVENUE REQUIREMENT WORK FORM
Name of LDC:   Oshawa PUC Networks
File Number:   EB-2011-0073
Rate Year:   2012

ParticularsLine
No.

Initial Application Close of Discovery

At Current
Approved

Rates

Revenue Sufficiency/Deficiency

At Proposed
Rates

At Proposed
Rates

At Current
Approved

Rates

Per Board Decision

At Current
Approved

Rates

At Proposed
Rates

Oshawa PUC Networks Inc
EB‐2011‐0073
Undertakings

37

RRWF – Prepared on MIFRS Basis

Version: 2.1

1 Revenue Deficiency from Below $4,050,721 $4,403,288 $4,403,288
2 Distribution Revenue $18,164,634 $18,164,634 $18,368,984 $18,368,984 $18,368,984 $18,368,984
3 Other Operating Revenue

Offsets - net
$1,733,852 $1,733,852 $1,605,754 $1,605,754 $1,605,754 $1,605,754

4 Total Revenue $19,898,485 $23,949,206 $19,974,738 $24,378,026 $19,974,738 $24,378,026

5 Operating Expenses $17,093,028 $17,093,028 $17,725,607 $17,725,607 $17,725,607 $17,725,607
6 Deemed Interest Expense $2,474,561 $2,474,561 $2,404,327 $2,404,327 $2,404,327 $2,404,327

Total Cost and Expenses $19,567,589 $19,567,589 $20,129,935 $20,129,935 $20,129,935 $20,129,935

7 Utility Income Before Income
Taxes

$330,897 $4,381,618 ($155,197) $4,248,092 ($155,197) $4,248,092

8

Tax Adjustments to Accounting
Income per 2009 PILs

$455,587 $455,587 $613,499 $613,499 $613,499 $613,499

9 Taxable Income $786,484 $4,837,205 $458,302 $4,861,590 $458,302 $4,861,590

10 Income Tax Rate 25.63% 25.63% 24.59% 24.59% 24.59% 24.59%
11 Income Tax on Taxable

Income
$201,574 $1,239,766 $112,692 $1,195,413 $112,692 $1,195,413

12 Income Tax Credits $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ -
13 Utility Net Income $129,323 $3,141,852 ($267,888) $3,052,679 ($267,888) $3,052,679

14 Utility Rate Base $81,989,864 $81,989,864 $79,662,814 $79,662,814 $79,662,814 $79,662,814

Deemed Equity Portion of Rate
Base

$32,795,945 $32,795,945 $31,865,126 $31,865,126 $31,865,126 $31,865,126

15 Income/Equity Rate Base (%) 0.39% 9.58% -0.84% 9.58% -0.84% 9.58%
16 Target Return - Equity on Rate

Base
9.58% 9.58% 9.58% 9.58% 9.58% 9.58%

17 Sufficiency/Deficiency in Return
on Equity

-9.19% 0.00% -10.42% 0.00% -10.42% 0.00%

18 Indicated Rate of Return 3.18% 6.85% 2.68% 6.85% 2.68% 6.85%
19 Requested Rate of Return on

Rate Base
6.85% 6.85% 6.85% 6.85% 6.85% 6.85%

20 Sufficiency/Deficiency in Rate of
Return

-3.67% 0.00% -4.17% 0.00% -4.17% 0.00%

21 Target Return on Equity $3,141,852 $3,141,852 $3,052,679 $3,052,679 $3,052,679 $3,052,679
22 Revenue Deficiency/(Sufficiency) $3,012,529  ($0) $3,320,567 $ - $3,320,567 $ -
23 Gross Revenue

Deficiency/(Sufficiency)
$4,050,721 (1) $4,403,288 (1) $4,403,288 (1)

REVENUE REQUIREMENT WORK FORM
Name of LDC:   Oshawa PUC Networks
File Number:   EB-2011-0073
Rate Year:   2012

ParticularsLine
No.

Initial Application Close of Discovery

At Current
Approved

Rates

Revenue Sufficiency/Deficiency

At Proposed
Rates

At Proposed
Rates

At Current
Approved

Rates

Per Board Decision

At Current
Approved

Rates

At Proposed
Rates

	OPUCN_Revised_Response_Undertakings_Cover Ltr111101
	OPUCN Revised Response_TC Undertakings_111101.pdf